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Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the production of electricity was increased in some States during the last few years;

(b) if so, the names of those States and the year-wise details of the total electricity production during the last three years and the current year;

(c) whether the Union Government is aware that those States having surplus power are supplying power to the needy States; and

(d) if so, the details thereof and the total quantity of the power supplied, State wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF POWER ( SHRI JYOTIRADITYA M. SCINDIA )

(a) & (b) : Yes, Madam. The names of these States and the year-wise details of the total electricity production during the last three years and current year with growth rate (2012-13 vis-Ã -vis 2009-10) are given at Annex.

(c) & (d) : The States are primarily responsible for ensuring their respective load generation balance. Any shortage/surplus that may arise are met through procurement/sale of power in the Electricity market through Open Access. There is overall shortage of power in the country on varying demand, States may have surplus power on certain days in certain months/seasons. State-wise details of net energy exported by the power surplus States to power deficit States during the period April, 2012 to February, 2013 (latest data) are given below:

Sl. No.  State   Energy Export(MU)

1  Himachal Pradesh  2236.82

2  J&K    770.22

3  Chhattisgarh   10233.31

4  Karnataka   269.524

5  Odisha    696.88

6  Sikkim    314.66

7  DVC    3951.94
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